regulatory approval of cleanup projects, execution timeframe of projects, remedial techniques to be utilized and
agreement with other parties.

Reimbursements from Resideo for spending for environmental matters at certain sites as defined in the
indemnification and reimbursement agreement was $25 million in 2018 and is expected to be $140 million in 2019.
Such reimbursements will offset operating cash outflows incurred by the Company.

See Note 20 Commitments and Contingencies of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further discussion of
our environmental matters and the indemnification and reimbursement agreement entered into with Resideo.

Financial Instruments

The following table illustrates the potential change in fair value for interest rate sensitive instruments based on a
hypothetical immediate one percentage point increase in interest rates across all maturities and the potential change in
fair value for foreign exchange rate sensitive instruments based on a 10% weakening of the U.S. Dollar versus local
currency exchange rates across all maturities at December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Face or
Notional
Amount

Carrying
Value(1)

Fair
Value(1)

Estimated
Increase

(Decrease)
in Fair
Value(2)

December 31, 2018
Interest Rate Sensitive Instruments
Long-term debt (including current maturities) $ 12,628 $ (12,628) $ (13,133) $ (654)
Interest rate swap agreements 2,600 (45) (45) (83)
Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitive Instruments
Foreign currency exchange contracts(3) 14,995 115 115 (742)
Cross currency swap agreements 1,200 32 32 (117)

Edgar Filing: HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

52

December 31, 2017
Interest Rate Sensitive Instruments
Long-term debt (including current maturities) $ 13,924 $ (13,924) $ (14,695) $ (782)
Interest rate swap agreements 2,600 (8) (8) (233)
Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitive Instruments
Foreign currency exchange contracts(3) 9,273 (53) (53) (58)

29

Edgar Filing: HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

53

(1) Asset or (liability).
(2) A hypothetical immediate one percentage point decrease in interest rates across all maturities and a potential

change in fair value of foreign exchange rate sensitive instruments based on a 10% strengthening of the U.S.
dollar versus local currency exchange rates across all maturities will result in a change in fair value
approximately equal to the inverse of the amount disclosed in the table.

(3) Changes in the fair value of foreign currency exchange contracts are offset by changes in the fair value, cash